
AGENDA 
Garfield County Public Library District Board of Trustees Meeting  

Date: Thursday, July 6, 2023, 2:00 PM 
Place: Glenwood Springs Branch Library 

Conference Phone: 970-456-9957 
 

Board Mission Statement: The GCPLD Board supports the GCPLD mission, vision, and values through the 
following actions: Ensuring financial stability, investing in staff development, providing service advocacy, and 
promoting District library innovation. 

 
I. CALL TO ORDER 

 
A. Roll Call 
B. Address public comments from the June 1, 2023, Board of Trustees meeting 
C. Public Participation: 3 minutes per person 
D. Approval of the agenda 

 
  
II. CONSENT AGENDA FOR APPROVAL 

 
A. Minutes of Library Board meeting June 1, 2023 (pp. 1-3) 
B. Claims for Board Approval: General Fund May 16 through June 15, 2023 (pp. 4-5);  

Alpine Bank Credit Card Statement May (pp. 6-7) 
 
 

III. ACTION ITEMS 
A. Matt Miller, McMahan and Associates, presentation of the 2022 financial statement audit. Board vote on 

acceptance of the audit draft as presented, Kevin Hettler 
B. Appoint Board members to the 2024 Budget Committee, Adrian Rippy-Sheehy 
C. Code of Conduct policy revision, Nancy Barnes (pp. 8-12) 

 
 

IV. DISCUSSION ITEM 
 

A. Management Report, Jamie LaRue (pp 13-17) 
B. Finance Report, Kevin Hettler (pp. 18-25) 
C. Employee Handbook draft review, Jocelyn Durrance (distributed last month) 
D. Branch Libraries Director Report, Nancy Barnes (pp.46-47) 
E. “Did You Know”, Susan Use 

 
 
Next Board Meeting August 3, 2023, 2 pm, Location: Parachute Branch Library, 244 Grand Valley Way. 
  
Adjourn meeting. 
 
This agenda is subject to change, including adding items up to 24 hours in advance or deleting items at any time.  All 
times are approximate.  If special accommodations are necessary per ADA, please call 970-625-4270 before the meeting. 
 
Prepared by:  Jamie LaRue, Executive Director 



GARFIELD COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT 
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS: BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Place: Carbondale Branch Library 
June 1, 2023 

I. A. CALL TO ORDER

Adrian Rippy-Sheehy called the meeting to order at 2:00 pm. Kim Owens conducted the roll call.

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: 
Adrian Rippy-Sheehy 
Crystal Mariscal via phone 
Jocelyn Durrance 
Susan Use via phone 
John Mallonee 

BOARD MEMBERS EXCUSED: 
Michelle Foster 

BOARD MEMBERS UNEXCUSED: 
Carolyn Tucker 

STAFF PRESENT: 
Melissa Terry  Jen Callison 
Lauren Harutun  Darla Baumli 
Amaranda Fregoso Jon Medrano 
Alex Garcia Patti Anderson 
Kim Owens Kevin Hettler 
Tracy Kallassy  Jamie LaRue 
Amy Tonozzi  Rae Quiroz 
Nancy Barnes  Emily Hisel 
Jenn Cook Sara Murphy 
Morgan Myrick  Mary Clement 
Trary LaMee  Sara Friend 
Ana Gaytan 

PUBLIC PRESENT: 
Janean Nutter  Annie Brooks 
Chris Mullally  Matt Johnson 
Trinity Stapleton Caleb Cook 
Lynn Burton  Kamyle Lowndes 
Vanessa Ortiz  Neal Pollack 
Debbie Bruell  Sue Zislis 
Ted Zislis Eileen Pevack 
Larry Bogatz  Candace Goodwin 
Judi Planchard  Mike Debson 
Bryan Alvarez  Gwen Ballard 
Cathy Heyliger  Ron Kokish 
Wis Yccanes  Kathy Sgambate 
Frank Sgambate  Tom Karrel 

GUESTS PRESENT:  
Kim Seter of Seter & Vanderwall, via phone 

PUBLIC COMMENT: 
i. Janean Nutter – Talked about their own experience and being able to find books

regarding LGBTQ.  Against banning books.
ii. Trinity Stapleton – Supportive of all library staff and how welcoming the library is.

iii. Lynn Burton – Wanted to introduce himself.  Sopris Sun correspondence.
iv. Caleb Cook – Wanted to thank the board for supporting the trans kids and the

trans community.
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v. Neil Pollack – Feels restricted on being able to listen to audio mp3s.  Object to
LGBTQ books at eye level.

vi. Debbie Bruell – Support of a robust collection of books in libraries.
vii. Eileen Pevack – Read a portion of a letter from a doctor concerning sex/gender.

viii. Brian Alvarez – Co-Founder of local drag group.  Commends board for supporting
LGBTQ.

ix. Vanessa Ortiz – Important that she can access her story at the library.  Appreciates
having LGBTQ books.

x. Cathy Heyliger – Supports keeping book bans from happening.
xi. Tom Karrell – Brought the lost art of random conversations to the library.

Thanked Carbondale and the Board for embracing this.
xii. Louis Yakanz – Commended the board.

I. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA
A motion to approve the agenda was made by John Mallonee and seconded by Jocelyn Durrance -
Motion passed.

II. CONSENT ITEMS FOR APPROVAL

A. Minutes of Library Board meeting May 4, 2023 (pp. 2-3)
B. Claims for Board Approval: General Fund April 16 through May 15, 2023 (pp. 4-5).

Alpine Bank Credit Card Statement April (pp. 6-8)
i. A motion to approve the agenda was made by Jocelyn Durrance, seconded by John Mallonee –
Motion passed.

III. ACTION ITEMS - NONE

IV. DISCUSSION ITEMS

A. Management Report, Jamie LaRue (pp. 9-17)
i. Showed all the family-friendly events we have for June.
ii. Love’s gas station donated $2000 to the Parachute Library.
iii. CAL Conference in Loveland – Presenting on losing a team member and encouraged the
board to attend the conference.

B. Finance Report, Kevin Hettler (pp. 18-24)
i. Property tax ballot measure coming in November.
ii. Financial statement audit draft has been delivered and is under review.

C. Code of Conduct revision, Nancy Barnes (pp. 25-28)
i. Condensed and made clearer.
ii. Worked with Branch Managers to revise.

D. Employee Handbook, Jocelyn Durrance
i. Worked with Kim Owens, an HR Consultant, and Employers Council employment law attorney.
ii. Will be a discussion item in July and intend to bring the handbook forth as an action item in
September.

E. Branch Report, Tracy Kallassy (pp. 32)
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i. Kickoff to summer reading – had chalk walls redone to reflect the summer reading theme.
ii. Introduced a new Youth Services Coordinator for Carbondale.
iii. Received 1st new shipment of Guadalajara books.

F. “Did You Know”, Jocelyn Durrance
i. Carbondale settled in 1888 full of farmers and coal miners raising wheat, cattle, and potatoes.
Eugene Grub wrote a book called, “The Potato”.  The potatoes grew well.  1909 Potato Days
were created to celebrate the harvest.  1960s potato production came to an end.  Carbondale’s
oldest event.

IV. EXECUTIVE SESSION – moved to enter at 3:19 pm by Adrian, ended at 3:37 pm

A. An Executive Session is requested for the discussion of personnel matters under C.R.S 24-60-
402(4)(f). Discussion of Executive Director contract revision.

After calling the regular meeting back into session, John Mallonee moved, Susan Use seconded and the 
board unanimously approved a contract revision expanding the Executive Director's vacation 
accrual from 12 days per calendar year to 20 days per calendar year, effective 1/1/2023. 

A motion to adjourn was made by Adrian Rippy-Sheehy. The meeting adjourned at 3:40 pm. 

NEXT MEETING 
The next regular board meeting is on July 6, 2023, Location: Glenwood Springs Branch Library at 2:00 
pm. 
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Date Num Name Memo Amount

10010 · Alpine Bank- Gen(..7072)
05/20/2023 Eft CenturyLink Fire alarm and elevator telephone service (425.70)
05/20/2023 Eft Town of New Castle water / sewer (221.65)
05/20/2023 Eft Xcel Energy NC PA RI SI Electricity (3,212.17)
05/23/2023 Eft CRA 5/19/23 retirement contributions (7,079.69)
05/23/2023 Eft CRA 5/19/23 retirement contributions (3,725.76)
05/25/2023 Eft Black Hills Energy GW & CA Gas (999.45)
05/25/2023 Eft City of Rifle RI water/sewer (169.93)
05/25/2023 Eft ImageNet Consulting - fka De ... copier lease (1,161.66)
05/25/2023 Eft Town of Carbondale water / sewer (88.78)
05/25/2023 Eft Waste Management CA RI NC Trash/recycling (373.66)
05/25/2023 Eft Xcel Energy Electricity / gas (1,466.39)
05/26/2023 Eft Alpine Bank Apr c.c. pmt (9,096.39)
05/31/2023 25588 A Clean Break, LLC RI, SI, NC May cleaning (6,700.00)
05/31/2023 25589 AlwaysMountainTime LLC Spanish radio ads (250.00)
05/31/2023 25590 Beachey, Ari Mileage reimb (73.35)
05/31/2023 25591 Bristlecone Arts Collaborative GW Free Comic Day & NC SPARK (1,000.00)
05/31/2023 25592 Cardiff Cleaning Service GW CA May cleaning (4,422.00)
05/31/2023 25593 Citadel Security Group, LLC GWS Security w/e 5/14 (1,571.40)
05/31/2023 25594 Clement, Mary Mileage reimb (125.76)
05/31/2023 25595 Cook, Jennifer Travel reimb for fall bookfair (925.78)
05/31/2023 25596 Demco RI staff furniture (433.08)
05/31/2023 25597 Gene's Lock & Key CA service call (293.25)
05/31/2023 25598 Ingram Library Services Library materials (9,704.04)
05/31/2023 25599 JanWay Company USA, Inc. Adult literacy swag (955.96)
05/31/2023 25600 Jean's Printing business cards N.Barnes (74.62)
05/31/2023 25601 Kline, Stacy Mileage reimb (84.89)
05/31/2023 25602 Lakeshore CA Childrens Furniture (1,376.55)
05/31/2023 25603 Loch Unlimited, Inc. SI skateboard/scooter security rack (2,172.00)
05/31/2023 25604 Marmot Library Network, Inc. GW computer monitor replacement (143.99)
05/31/2023 25605 Medrano, Jonathan Mileage reimb (52.40)
05/31/2023 25606 Midwest Tape Library materials (3,422.58)
05/31/2023 25607 Mountain Parent LLC Spring and Summer ads (1,400.00)
05/31/2023 25608 OverDrive Library eMaterials (4,606.07)
05/31/2023 25609 Reliance Standard June disability insurance (1,118.04)
05/31/2023 25610 Roaring Fork Valley Early Lea... March, April & May Bolsitas Rojas Progra... (1,800.00)
05/31/2023 25611 Smith, Natalie Mileage reimb (44.54)
05/31/2023 25612 Tiger, Inc. Gas delivery (1,538.70)
05/31/2023 25613 Versa Products Office Desk (1,123.20)
05/31/2023 25614 Versatile Productions, Inc. Chung-Fu Chang Performance (880.00)
05/31/2023 25615 Zuniga, Rebecca Mileage reimb (18.34)
06/01/2023 eft Alpine Bank- CC June merchant fees (197.74)
06/06/2023 eft CRA 6/2 retirement contributions (7,356.83)
06/06/2023 eft CRA 6/2 retirement contributions (3,784.50)
06/07/2023 Eft Verizon Wireless Cell phones, hotspots, filtering service, On... (8,632.29)
06/15/2023 25616 625-Water(9283) RI SI staff water (81.85)
06/15/2023 25617 Acme Fire Alarm Company Inc 3rd Quarter Monitoring Fire & Security Sys... (371.88)
06/15/2023 25618 AFLAC July supplemental insurance (107.70)
06/15/2023 25619 Alden, Maureen GW BM candidate mileage reimb (275.10)
06/15/2023 25620 All Around Property Maintena... PA & CA May landscape maintenance (1,794.28)
06/15/2023 25621 AlwaysMountainTime LLC Radio advertising (2,850.00)
06/15/2023 25622 American Janitor LLC PA cleaning (1,096.00)
06/15/2023 25623 Anderson, Patti Mileage reimb (82.00)
06/15/2023 25624 Anvil Points Upholstery & Car... CA carpet cleaning (125.00)
06/15/2023 25625 Aspen Science Center STEM workshops (3,412.50)
06/15/2023 25626 Birds Beware Window Washing Exterior window cleaning - all locations (2,175.00)
06/15/2023 25627 Carbondale Arts CA Spring Craft Sessions (833.00)
06/15/2023 25628 Cedar Networks June broadband (1,194.00)
06/15/2023 25629 Citadel Security Group, LLC GW security service (4,472.38)
06/15/2023 25630 City of Glenwood Springs- CAC Comic Book Fest- exp reimb (65.42)
06/15/2023 25631 Colorado Library Consortium EBSCO Public Library Package July 2023... (7,034.44)
06/15/2023 25632 Colorado Mountain News Media print advertising (897.00)
06/15/2023 25633 Convey Language Services CA Interpreting for hybrid program (130.00)
06/15/2023 25634 Cura HR, LLC HR support/DiSC/goal planning (305.00)
06/15/2023 25635 Demco Display units,book trucks, processing sup... (3,660.04)
06/15/2023 25636 EverGreen ZeroWaste CA compost service (65.00)
06/15/2023 25637 Friend, Sara Mileage reimb (86.46)
06/15/2023 25638 Friesen, Kathleen SI Summer Reading Kick Off (500.00)

9:39 AM Garfield County Public Library District
06/19/23 Claims for Board Approval
Accrual Basis May 16 through June 15, 2023
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Date Num Name Memo Amount

06/15/2023 25639 Gotcha Covered Admin office space window covers (770.27)
06/15/2023 25640 Government Finance Officers ... GFOA membership renewal, ID # 300171... (160.00)
06/15/2023 25641 Herald, Diana Sustainable Off Grid Presentation (400.00)
06/15/2023 25642 High Country Sinfonia, Inc. CA Sinfonia spring concert (500.00)
06/15/2023 25643 ImageNet Consulting - fka De ... Copier lease (1,161.66)
06/15/2023 25644 ImageNet Consulting LLC Copier copies (1,361.17)
06/15/2023 25645 Invengo American Corp Final invoice FE Tech equipment/RFID an... (37,427.50)
06/15/2023 25646 Isenhart, Jeremy A/V services for gardening presentation (150.00)
06/15/2023 25647 Jo-Ann Stores, LLC Creativebug Enterprise renewal (1,525.00)
06/15/2023 25648 Language Testing Internation... Spanish language testing (165.00)
06/15/2023 25649 Larson, James Exp reimb for SRP refreshments (115.46)
06/15/2023 25650 LaRue, James Colo Public Library Directors Meeting-lodg... (311.92)
06/15/2023 25651 Leone, Joseph Music history event (3,600.00)
06/15/2023 25652 Lloyd, Leann Deposit for Materials- Star Mountain Roller... (500.00)
06/15/2023 25653 Lobeck, Joan Salida Circus theater shows (2,100.00)
06/15/2023 25654 Medrano, Jonathan Mileage reimb (52.40)
06/15/2023 25655 Midwest Tape Library materials and hoopla (12,284.51)
06/15/2023 25656 Morning Star Elevator, LLC NC elevator p&m and 5-yr test (525.00)
06/15/2023 25657 Mountain Pest Control, Inc. May spraying all locations (307.00)
06/15/2023 25658 Mountain Waste & Recycling SI GW trash/recycling (163.94)
06/15/2023 25659 New Castle Chamber of Com... chamber dues (125.00)
06/15/2023 25660 Northwest Colorado Council of... NC annual elevator inspection (600.00)
06/15/2023 25661 OverDrive Library e-materials (5,455.43)
06/15/2023 25662 Playaway Products LLC Library materials (44.84)
06/15/2023 25663 Reel Rock, LLC CA Video & Film (750.00)
06/15/2023 25664 Schmidt, Barbara K. Spanish class instruction (500.00)
06/15/2023 25665 Scholastic Library Publishing Bookflix & Scholastic Teachables subscrip... (5,706.00)
06/15/2023 25666 Seter & Vander Wall, P.C. Legal Services (2,131.50)
06/15/2023 25667 Simplicity Organizing Services Record Retention Consultation (300.00)
06/15/2023 25668 Smith, Natalie Exp reimb PA Silent Movie Festival refres... (23.47)
06/15/2023 25669 Springshare LLC LibCal year subscription for public laptops,... (2,997.00)
06/15/2023 25670 Starhouse Media LLC screenager screening (300.00)
06/15/2023 25671 Terry, Melissa Summer 2023 Education Assistance Reim... (871.22)
06/15/2023 25672 Town of Parachute water / sewer / trash (362.00)
06/15/2023 25673 Transparent Information Servi... Background Checks (320.75)
06/15/2023 25674 Unique Management Services... May Collections service (169.15)
06/15/2023 25675 Universal Mechanical Service... GW RI Hvac repairs (4,302.06)
06/15/2023 25676 Waste Management CA RI NC Trash/recycling (599.00)
06/15/2023 25677 Western Paper Distributors Janitorial supplies (991.81)
06/15/2023 25678 Willis Towers/CEBT July health insurance (30,911.95)
06/15/2023 25679 WT.COX Information Services Daily Sentinel magazine subscription (158.40)
06/15/2023 25680 Zimmermann, Robert Mileage reimb (90.52)
06/15/2023 25681 Ingram Library Services Library materials (10,900.13)
06/15/2023 Eft Town of Silt water / sewer (173.85)
06/15/2023 Eft Garfield County Public Library... book sales / donations (1,776.56)

Total 10010 · Alpine Bank- Gen(..7072) (260,058.65)

TOTAL (260,058.65)

9:39 AM Garfield County Public Library District
06/19/23 Claims for Board Approval
Accrual Basis May 16 through June 15, 2023
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Type Date Num Memo Clr Amount Balance

Beginning Balance 9,096.39
Cleared Transactions

Charges and Cash Advances - 111 items
Credit Card Charge 05/01/2023 MMAc... CA New Garbage Disposal X (161.98) (161.98)
Credit Card Charge 05/01/2023 SSBri... RI National Library Day c... X (80.00) (241.98)
Credit Card Charge 05/01/2023 PAUS... PA ILL Postage X (67.13) (309.11)
Credit Card Charge 05/01/2023 GWU... GW ILL Postage X (67.13) (376.24)
Credit Card Charge 05/01/2023 SS3WM Teen Film Showing X (14.69) (390.93)
Credit Card Charge 05/01/2023 SS3C... Renewal of charity registr... X (10.00) (400.93)
Credit Card Charge 05/01/2023 NCUS... NC ILL Postage X (3.47) (404.40)
Credit Card Charge 05/02/2023 SSRe... SRP Prizes X (700.00) (1,104.40)
Credit Card Charge 05/02/2023 SSAm... SI Buttons for Kids Event X (167.25) (1,271.65)
Credit Card Charge 05/02/2023 CADT CA Bolos de Regalo Sup... X (81.25) (1,352.90)
Credit Card Charge 05/02/2023 CACM CA Candy for crafts & gifts X (77.34) (1,430.24)
Credit Card Charge 05/02/2023 RIUSPS RI ILL Postage X (13.05) (1,443.29)
Credit Card Charge 05/03/2023 SSBri... Admin National Library W... X (101.00) (1,544.29)
Credit Card Charge 05/03/2023 SS3H... Adult Calligraphy Programs X (86.02) (1,630.31)
Credit Card Charge 05/03/2023 SSQuill PA Office Paper X (45.99) (1,676.30)
Credit Card Charge 05/03/2023 CACM CA C-Lab Snacks X (22.96) (1,699.26)
Credit Card Charge 05/03/2023 SS3D... Easter & Cinco de Mayo ... X (17.50) (1,716.76)
Credit Card Charge 05/04/2023 SS3S... Survey Monkey Renewal X (900.00) (2,616.76)
Credit Card Charge 05/04/2023 SSCM May Board Meeting Refre... X (39.12) (2,655.88)
Credit Card Charge 05/04/2023 SIUSPS SI ILL Postage X (25.20) (2,681.08)
Credit Card Charge 05/04/2023 FTVall... FT Casters X (9.98) (2,691.06)
Credit Card Charge 05/04/2023 RIUSPS RI ILL Postage X (3.65) (2,694.71)
Credit Card Charge 05/05/2023 NCCM NC Gamers Teen Club- S... X (35.65) (2,730.36)
Credit Card Charge 05/05/2023 PAUS... PA ILL Postage X (11.71) (2,742.07)
Credit Card Charge 05/05/2023 NCUS... NC ILL Postage X (10.41) (2,752.48)
Credit Card Charge 05/05/2023 RIUSPS RI ILL Postage X (4.79) (2,757.27)
Credit Card Charge 05/06/2023 GWR... GW Comic Book Festival... X (228.92) (2,986.19)
Credit Card Charge 05/06/2023 PADo... PA Free Comic Book Day... X (116.67) (3,102.86)
Credit Card Charge 05/06/2023 PAFa... PA Free Comic Book Day... X (79.30) (3,182.16)
Credit Card Charge 05/07/2023 CACri... CA Cricut Subscription X (10.61) (3,192.77)
Credit Card Charge 05/08/2023 SSYo... ALA Joblist- Branch Man... X (649.00) (3,841.77)
Credit Card Charge 05/08/2023 SIMic... SI Craft Materials for Craf... X (114.46) (3,956.23)
Credit Card Charge 05/08/2023 NCUS... NC ILL Postage X (3.47) (3,959.70)
Credit Card Charge 05/09/2023 GWU... GW ILL Postage X (3.47) (3,963.17)
Credit Card Charge 05/10/2023 NCDrif... NC SRP Prizes X (50.00) (4,013.17)
Credit Card Charge 05/10/2023 SS2T... Lunch with Board President X (35.63) (4,048.80)
Credit Card Charge 05/10/2023 GWU... GW ILL Postage X (4.13) (4,052.93)
Credit Card Charge 05/10/2023 PAUS... PA ILL Postage X (3.47) (4,056.40)
Credit Card Charge 05/11/2023 CAPe... CA SRP Prices X (80.00) (4,136.40)
Credit Card Charge 05/11/2023 RIWM RI Staff Meeting & Staff R... X (74.59) (4,210.99)
Credit Card Charge 05/11/2023 SSAd... Adobe Stock Images X (29.99) (4,240.98)
Credit Card Charge 05/11/2023 SSAd... Adobe Creative Cloud Lic... X (29.99) (4,270.97)
Credit Card Charge 05/11/2023 SIWM SI Snacks for Loteria X (26.30) (4,297.27)
Credit Card Charge 05/11/2023 CAUS... CA ILL Postage X (3.47) (4,300.74)
Credit Card Charge 05/12/2023 SIUSPS SI ILL Postage X (4.13) (4,304.87)
Credit Card Charge 05/12/2023 NCUS... NC ILLPostage X (3.47) (4,308.34)
Credit Card Charge 05/15/2023 SSAm... ALA Membership Renewal X (225.00) (4,533.34)
Credit Card Charge 05/15/2023 SSDis... PA Childrens Events Sup... X (80.57) (4,613.91)
Credit Card Charge 05/15/2023 FTLo... FT Outlet Covers X (48.92) (4,662.83)
Credit Card Charge 05/15/2023 SSQuill GW Office Supplies- Paper X (47.99) (4,710.82)
Credit Card Charge 05/15/2023 RIWM RI Adult Crafting Circle s... X (17.19) (4,728.01)
Credit Card Charge 05/15/2023 FTAce... FT Screw Driver X (9.99) (4,738.00)
Credit Card Charge 05/16/2023 RIUSPS RI ILL Postage X (9.40) (4,747.40)
Credit Card Charge 05/17/2023 CACM CA C-Lab Snacks X (70.94) (4,818.34)
Credit Card Charge 05/18/2023 NCWM NC Office Supplies & Adu... X (59.54) (4,877.88)
Credit Card Charge 05/18/2023 NCSp... NC SRP Prizes X (50.00) (4,927.88)
Credit Card Charge 05/18/2023 MMRi... Facilities Lunch Meeting X (47.63) (4,975.51)
Credit Card Charge 05/18/2023 CAUS... CA ILL Postage X (3.65) (4,979.16)
Credit Card Charge 05/19/2023 MMVe... Portable Sliding Partition X (1,095.11) (6,074.27)
Credit Card Charge 05/19/2023 SSRo... Email Newsletter Platform X (52.50) (6,126.77)
Credit Card Charge 05/19/2023 RILittl... RI Fantastic Friday Pizza ... X (31.96) (6,158.73)
Credit Card Charge 05/19/2023 SSAd... Adobe Creative Cloud X (29.99) (6,188.72)
Credit Card Charge 05/19/2023 CAAlp... CA Supplies for New Cha... X (14.98) (6,203.70)
Credit Card Charge 05/20/2023 GWWM GW Snacks for Teen Pro... X (23.76) (6,227.46)
Credit Card Charge 05/20/2023 GWM... GW Bariton Ukulele repla... X (9.20) (6,236.66)

8:58 AM Garfield County Public Library District
06/16/23 Reconciliation Detail

20510 · Alpine Bank Purchase Card, Period Ending 05/31/2023
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Type Date Num Memo Clr Amount Balance

Credit Card Charge 05/22/2023 SSNe... Additional Google licenses X (585.90) (6,822.56)
Credit Card Charge 05/22/2023 GWWM GW Office Supplies- Stor... X (122.38) (6,944.94)
Credit Card Charge 05/22/2023 MMAc... Safety Glasses & Screwd... X (44.51) (6,989.45)
Credit Card Charge 05/22/2023 MMSu... Vehicle carwash X (25.00) (7,014.45)
Credit Card Charge 05/22/2023 PAUS... PA ILL Postage X (4.13) (7,018.58)
Credit Card Charge 05/22/2023 NCUS... NC ILL Postage X (4.13) (7,022.71)
Credit Card Charge 05/22/2023 RIUSPS RI ILL Postage X (3.47) (7,026.18)
Credit Card Charge 05/22/2023 GWU... GW ILL Postage X (3.47) (7,029.65)
Credit Card Charge 05/23/2023 SSRe... SRP Prizes X (359.95) (7,389.60)
Credit Card Charge 05/23/2023 MMSh... Paint & Supplies X (147.41) (7,537.01)
Credit Card Charge 05/23/2023 SSMa... Fax Bridge Box X (125.00) (7,662.01)
Credit Card Charge 05/23/2023 RIWM RI  Mulan Disney Dinner ... X (99.27) (7,761.28)
Credit Card Charge 05/23/2023 SSOri... SI Kids Programs X (74.82) (7,836.10)
Credit Card Charge 05/23/2023 SSOri... SI Kids Programs X (40.99) (7,877.09)
Credit Card Charge 05/23/2023 MMAc... Chalk Paint X (40.68) (7,917.77)
Credit Card Charge 05/23/2023 RIStar... RI  Refreshments for Team X (36.25) (7,954.02)
Credit Card Charge 05/23/2023 MMAc... Painting Tools X (30.97) (7,984.99)
Credit Card Charge 05/23/2023 SSwm SRP Materials X (28.05) (8,013.04)
Credit Card Charge 05/23/2023 SSAcr... Acrobat Pro License X (16.99) (8,030.03)
Credit Card Charge 05/23/2023 SSMa... Fax Bridge temporary fax ... X (16.16) (8,046.19)
Credit Card Charge 05/23/2023 MMWM LED Light Bulbs X (9.97) (8,056.16)
Credit Card Charge 05/23/2023 SSOri... SI Kids Programs X (1.64) (8,057.80)
Credit Card Charge 05/24/2023 SSAm... RI Kahoot Trivia Night Ma... X (115.50) (8,173.30)
Credit Card Charge 05/24/2023 CACM CA Staff Snacks & Foam ... X (75.42) (8,248.72)
Credit Card Charge 05/24/2023 RIWM RI Disney Movie Decor & ... X (74.79) (8,323.51)
Credit Card Charge 05/24/2023 MMWM Wireless Mouse X (44.98) (8,368.49)
Credit Card Charge 05/24/2023 RIWM RI Foam Party Supplies X (44.82) (8,413.31)
Credit Card Charge 05/24/2023 SSQuill NC Office Materials- Paper X (41.99) (8,455.30)
Credit Card Charge 05/24/2023 SSAm... RI Kahoot rivia Night Prize X (25.00) (8,480.30)
Credit Card Charge 05/24/2023 NCCM NC Teen Art Supplies X (23.96) (8,504.26)
Credit Card Charge 05/24/2023 SSAm... RI Kahoot Trivia Night De... X (23.68) (8,527.94)
Credit Card Charge 05/24/2023 RICM RI Disney Movie Balloons X (14.44) (8,542.38)
Credit Card Charge 05/24/2023 SSAm... RI Kahoot Trivia Night Ma... X (10.99) (8,553.37)
Credit Card Charge 05/25/2023 SIUSPS SI ILL Postage X (16.07) (8,569.44)
Credit Card Charge 05/26/2023 SSHilt... Deposit to hold rooms for ... X (2,568.39) (11,137.83)
Credit Card Charge 05/26/2023 NCWM NC Pokemon Club Snacks X (29.22) (11,167.05)
Credit Card Charge 05/26/2023 PAFa... PA Teen Gamer Club Sn... X (23.50) (11,190.55)
Credit Card Charge 05/26/2023 GWU... GW ILL Postage X (8.92) (11,199.47)
Credit Card Charge 05/26/2023 PACla... PA Story Time Craft Mate... X (8.67) (11,208.14)
Credit Card Charge 05/26/2023 PAUS... PA ILL Postage X (7.60) (11,215.74)
Credit Card Charge 05/26/2023 GWWM GW Pride Social Event X (7.20) (11,222.94)
Credit Card Charge 05/26/2023 RIUSPS RI ILL Postage X (3.47) (11,226.41)
Credit Card Charge 05/27/2023 SSScr... Screensharing License X (650.00) (11,876.41)
Credit Card Charge 05/27/2023 SSWM HDMI Cables for Virtual &... X (44.73) (11,921.14)
Credit Card Charge 05/27/2023 CAKni... CA Knitting Club Yarn X (43.47) (11,964.61)
Credit Card Charge 05/29/2023 SILib... SI Professional Develop... X (49.00) (12,013.61)

Total Charges and Cash Advances (12,013.61) (12,013.61)

Payments and Credits - 4 items
Credit Card Credit 05/18/2023 MMVe... Tax Reimbursement X 41.11 41.11
Credit Card Credit 05/22/2023 SS4I... Retund for Defective Prod... X 2,745.65 2,786.76
Credit Card Credit 05/26/2023 GWC... Credit for Chamber Dues X 35.00 2,821.76
Check 05/26/2023 Eft Apr c.c. pmt X 9,096.39 11,918.15

Total Cleared Transactions (95.46) (95.46)

Cleared Balance 95.46 9,191.85

Register Balance as of 05/31/2023 95.46 9,191.85

Ending Balance 95.46 9,191.85

8:58 AM Garfield County Public Library District
06/16/23 Reconciliation Detail

20510 · Alpine Bank Purchase Card, Period Ending 05/31/2023
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GARFIELD COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT 
CODE OF CONDUCT 

 

Approved by the Board of Trustees on February 5, 2015, Revised December 3, 2015 

The Garfield County Public Library District Board of Trustees endorses this Code of Conduct to assist 
staff, volunteers, and patrons in promoting safe, healthy, and barrier-free access to all the resources and 
facilities the District has to offer including but not limited to all parts of the interior of all branch 
libraries, lobbies and grounds of the libraries in Parachute, Rifle, Silt, New Castle, Glenwood Springs and 
Carbondale. The Code of Conduct is designed to foster an atmosphere of mutual respect and courtesy 
and applies to all patrons, volunteers, and staff while on District property. Any person who violates 
these rules of conduct may be subject to suspension of privileges by the procedures listed below. 
 
WHILE AT THE LIBRARY, YOU ARE ENCOURAGED TO: 

• Ask staff for assistance as needed to locate materials, use computers, or interpret rules.  
• Inform staff if you need accommodation for your full use of the library.  
• Be responsible for the safety, well-being, and conduct of children in your care.  
• Cooperate with the requests of library staff.  

 
WHILE ON PROPERTY OWNED OR LEASED BY THE LIBRARY, THE FOLLOWING ACTIVITIES AND FORMS 
OF CONDUCT ARE NOT PERMITTED: 

• Verbally or physically harassing or threatening other patrons, volunteers, or staff. Harassment 
may include but is not limited to: initiating unwanted conversation; obscene language; impeding 
access to or within the library building; or other actions that an individual reasonably perceives 
to be hostile, threatening, intrusive, or offensive.  

• Behavior that is unsafe or disturbing to other patrons, volunteers, or staff such as loud talking, 
shouting, screaming, crying children or making other loud noises, excessive public displays of 
affection, pushing, running, shoving, or throwing things.  

• Sexual misconduct, such as exposure, offensive touching, verbal comments, or unwanted sexual 
advances to patrons, volunteers, or staff. 

• Openly carrying firearms in buildings or on property owned or leased by the Garfield County 
Public Library District, or at events sponsored by the Garfield County Public Library District.  This 
policy does not apply to legally licensed, concealed guns as provided for under Colorado laws, 
on-duty law enforcement personnel, or any licensed private security guards employed by the 
Garfield County Public Library District.   

• Open or concealed carry of a knife (3” or larger) or other object that could be used as a weapon. 
• Stealing, damaging, or altering any library property including, without limitation, facilities and 

furnishings, artwork, landscaping, computers, materials, and equipment. The library reserves the 
right to inspect all bags, purses, briefcases, packs, and coats. 

• Possessing, consuming, or being under the influence of alcohol or illegal drugs. 
• Leaving children or other persons in need of supervision abandoned, unattended, or 

unaccompanied in the library.  It is recommended you NEVER leave young children alone in the 
library.  

• Tobacco or marijuana use of any kind.  Smoking of all tobacco products, including e-cigarettes 
and marijuana, is prohibited on all property owned or leased by GCPLD.  This consists of all 
libraries, buildings, and all grounds, including exterior open spaces, entryways, parks, parking 
lots, sidewalks, driveways, and in all library-owned or leased vehicles. There is no smoking or 
tobacco use anywhere on the library property.  See the “No Smoking Policy”.  

• Any other behavior which is prohibited by law.  
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GARFIELD COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT 
CODE OF CONDUCT 

Approved by the Board of Trustees on February 5, 2015, Revised December 3, 2015 

Library Misconduct 
• Bringing animals, other than licensed guide animals, into the library except as authorized by a

Branch Manager or their designee. Leaving animals unattended outside the library (whether
tethered or not). Exceptions may be in accordance with local ordinances.

• Sleeping and/or refusing to leave the library when requested.
• Having body odor that is so offensive as to unduly interfere with others’ use of the library.
• Use of cell phones, radios, tape or CD players, headphones, or other personal listening or

communication devices at a level that can be heard by others.
• Any misuse of restrooms, including bathing or laundering.
• Riding a skateboard or scooter, bringing or riding a bicycle, wearing or using rollerblades or

roller skates, inside the library, or any other activity that might jeopardize the safety of others.
• Use by adults in teen or children’s areas, when children or teens are present, except those who

have a legitimate reason for being in the children’s or teen areas.
• Solicitation of funds, distribution of literature or promotional materials, collection of signatures

for a petition, or sale of goods by any person or agency other than the library.
• Posting promotional materials without staff approval or in an undesignated area.
• Using another person's library card to obtain any library services without their permission.
• Bringing in large bundles of personal possessions that are too large to be stashed easily.

Personal possessions may not be left unattended.
• Use of library computers for anything other than their intended purpose. Downloading or

searching any files other than those on your USB. (See GCPLD Internet policy) Manipulating or
bypassing library software systems such as those that regulate computer use or tamper with
library computer hardware or accessories;

• Blocking or loitering in entries, aisles, or passageways to make it dangerous, difficult, or
impossible to walk through. This includes the placement of cords for charging electronic
equipment, such as laptop computers, cell phones, or other devices.

• Use of the library’s courtesy telephone for calls lasting longer than 5 minutes.
• Consuming beverages without a screw top or sip-style lid.
• Entering staff areas unless accompanied by a library employee.
• Inappropriately attired for a public building, including being shirtless or shoeless.
• Parking in areas designated for library vehicles only.
• Tampering with the arrangement of library materials, making them difficult to use or find.

Note: This list is not all-inclusive and other behaviors judged inappropriate by Library staff may be cause 
for consequences.  

CONSEQUENCES OF MISCONDUCT: 
The Library Director, Branch Manager, or designee will apply these rules fairly and equitably  
for the benefit of all. If any of the information is unclear please ask a member of the library staff for  
clarification. The consequences of misconduct may be any of the following: verbal warning, behavioral 
contract, eviction, loss of library privileges, or prosecution to the full extent of the law. If the police are 
called the offender may be cited. Parents will be called or notified in writing in the case of a minor (less 
than 17 years of age).   
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GARFIELD COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT 
CODE OF CONDUCT 

Approved by the Board of Trustees on February 5, 2015, Revised December 3, 2015 

People who commit any criminal acts in library facilities may be subject to criminal prosecution as well 
as suspension of all library privileges. 

Suspension of Library Privileges 

The Branch Manager, the Library Director, or their designee may restrict access to library facilities with 
immediate dismissal of the person from the premises by suspending the person's access to library 
facilities for a set period or by denying access to specific services and/or programs. 

The suspension period shall be reasonably related to the severity of the offense and its danger to public 
health, safety, and welfare and shall not, except for criminal offenses of a sexual nature, exceed one 
year. Suspension of privileges shall range from 24 hours (for a relatively minor first offense) up to one 
year.   

Right of Appeal 

A patron found in violation of the Code of Conduct has the right to request an appeal of a suspension or 
its duration by filing a written request with the Garfield County Public Library administration office, P.O. 
Box 832, Rifle, CO 81652, Attn: Suspension Appeals (970-625-4270).  Such a request must be filed no 
more than ten days after the suspension notice was deposited in the mail, hand-delivered, posted, or 
published.  The patron will receive notification of the hearing date, time, and location.  At the hearing, 
the patron will have an opportunity to provide information as to why he/she believes the suspension 
should be removed or the duration amended.  Failure to appear at the scheduled hearing waives any 
right to a hearing. 

If the suspended patron chooses to return to the library once the suspension period has expired, they 
must abide by the District Code of Conduct and/or policies. Any future Code or policy violations may 
result in a progressively longer suspension. 
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Garfield County Public Library 
District Code of Conduct 

The Garfield County Public Library District is committed to promoting safe, respectful, 
and inclusive access to all the resources and facilities in the District. The Code of 
Conduct is designed to foster an atmosphere of mutual respect and courtesy and 
applies to all patrons, volunteers, and staff while on District property. The Library District 
is committed to serving everyone. Each person is expected to respect the rights of 
others and enjoy the library for the purpose in which it is intended.  

Prohibited Behaviors:  
Examples of prohibited behaviors include (but are not limited to): 

● Performing any illegal act or conduct in violation of federal, state or local law,
ordinance, or regulations.

● Physical, sexual, or verbal harassment or threats.
● Disrupting normal operations or interfering with patrons’ reasonable use and

enjoyment of the library.
● Inadequate attire, including lack of shoes and shirts.
● Inappropriate use of restrooms for grooming, bathing, washing clothes.
● Offensive odors that constitute a nuisance to others.
● Consuming or being under the influence of alcohol or marijuana.
● Smoking, vaping, or use of any tobacco products.
● Damaging, destroying or altering library property.
● Openly carrying firearms in buildings or on property owned or leased by the

Garfield County Public Library District, or at events sponsored by the Garfield
County Public Library District. This policy does not apply to legally licensed,
concealed guns as provided for under Colorado laws,on duty law enforcement
personnel, or any licensed private security guards employed by theGarfield
County Public Library District.

● Open or concealed carry of a knife (3” or larger) or other object that could be
used as a weapon.
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● Leaving children or others persons in need of supervision unattended by a
responsible person.

● Soliciting.
● Animals (except for service animals).
● Using another person’s library card without permission.
● Obstructing or monopolizing any library space; leaving personal property

unattended.
● Consuming beverages without a lid.
● As a safety check, library staff may attempt to wake patrons who appear to be

unconscious or asleep.

Any violation of the code of conduct may result in suspension of library privileges and 
access to facilities and/or services. The Branch Manager, the Executive Director, or 
their designee may restrict access to library facilities. Suspension of privileges may 
range from 24 hours (for a relatively minor first offense) up to one year.  
All appeals of suspended privileges must be made in writing to the Executive Director. 
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Management Report, June 2023 
Jamie LaRue, Executive Director 

Marmot 2023 

From June 8-9, I attended the 2023 Marmot Council. A few updates: 

I was elected to the Marmot Council executive board as an at-large public library representative. One of 
the big issues facing Marmot is the cost, and shareability, of digital titles. 

Over half of GCPLD's circulation is now digital. Most of our eBook and e-audio checkouts come from 
Overdrive. Across all of Marmot, total Overdrive expenditures have been increasing by an average of 
33% per year for the last four years. 

The average number of unique titles available to any given patron at a Marmot library is held 
overwhelmingly in either the consortium-owned or shared collections (96.8%) But new models, pushed 
by Overdrive, are one-library-only use, and sometimes, the purchase of the latter title converts the 
formerly shared titles to the same status. (We are looking into this one.) 

Both Overdrive and Hoopla are middlemen, distributing publisher works to libraries. Ever since the 
eBook revolution, however, these distributors have greatly increased the cost and use restrictions of 
new materials. This arrangement does not really benefit publishers or authors as much as it does the 
middleman. With the shift toward more digital use, this represents an unsustainable future for libraries. 

I have attached some colorful graphics (Marmot stats) showing the use of both our physical collection 
and resources in the past year. 

Intellectual Freedom updates 

At the federal level, "US President Joe Biden has named a government coordinator to handle the thorny 
issue of book bans in schools -- one of a series of initiatives announced Thursday by the White House to 
support the LGBTQ community during Pride Month." The article can be found here: 
www.barrons.com/news/biden-names-coordinator-to-work-on-book-bans-issue-ad2483f5. The comes 
after a raft of state legislation seeking to purge school and public libraries of titles by or about LGBTQ+ 
folks or people of color. 

Board members may remember Wellington Public Library's board decision to ban banning. Now the 
Governor of Illinois has signed legislation withholding state funds from any library that removes library 
resources in contradiction to professional standards. The article can be found here: 
www.cnn.com/2023/06/12/us/illinois-public-libraries-schools-book-bans/index.html 

